
TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA 
FORUM

TUESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2015

A MEETING of the TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA FORUM will be held in the TOWN HALL, 

HAWICK on TUESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2015 at 6.30 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

13 January 2015

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence, 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Minute (Pages 1 - 4) 2 mins

Minute of the meeting of Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum of 16 December 
2014 to be approved. (Copy attached). 

5. Hawick CCTV (Pages 5 - 14) 15 mins

Consider report by Service Director Commercial Services. (Copy attached).
6. Neighbourhood Small Schemes and Quality of Life. 5 mins

Updated spreadsheet on the progress of the Neighbourhood and Quality of 
Life Schemes works will be circulated at the meeting. 
 

7. Police Scotland (Pages 15 - 18) 5 mins

Update report by Police Inspector detailing ongoing work and initiatives in 
the Teviot and Liddesdale area. 

8. Scottish Fire and Rescue Service. (Pages 19 - 22) 5 mins

Update report by Russell Bell, Station Commander, detailing ongoing work 
and initiatives in the Teviot and Liddesdale Area. 

9. Open Questions. 10 mins

Opportunity for members of the public to raise any issues not included on 
the agenda.

Public Document Pack



10. Community Council Spotlight. 10 mins

Consider matters of interest to Community Councils.
11. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

12. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

13. Date of next Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum Meetings - 

Tuesday, 17 February 2015 at 6.30 pm in the Lesser Hall, Town Hall, 
Hawick.

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors G Turnbull (Chairman), A Cranston, McAteer, 
S Marshall, D Paterson and R Smith.

Community Council Membership:-
Mr M Grieve, Burnfoot Community Council
Mr C Griffiths, Hobkirk Community Council
Mr M Harrison, Southdean Community Council
Mr W Roberts, Denholm and District Community Council
Mr R Scott, Upper Liddesdale & Hermitage Community Council
Mrs M Short, Hawick Community Council
Mr T Stevenson, Upper Teviotdale & Borthwick Water
Newcastleton & District.

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull Tel No. 01835 826556
Judith.Turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



ITEM NO. 4
SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA FORUM

MINUTE of the MEETING of the TEVIOT 
AND LIDDESDALE AREA FORUM held in the 
LESSER HALL, TOWN HALL, HAWICK on 16 
December 2014 at 6.30 p.m.

------------------

Present:- Councillors G. Turnbull, (Chairman), W. McAteer, S. Marshall,  D. Paterson,   R. 
Smith.
Community Councillors: Mr M. Grieve (Burnfoot), Mr W. Roberts (Denholm), Mr R. 
Scott (Upper Liddesdale and Hermitage),  Mrs M. Short (Hawick), Mr T 
Stevenson.  (Upper Teviot and Borthwick Water). 

Apologies:- Councillors A. Cranston, Mr C. Griffiths (Hobkirk). 
In Attendance:- Inspector C. Wood (Police Scotland), Station Commander R. Bell (Scottish Fire & 

Rescue Service)  Neighbourhood Area Manager (A. Finnie) Democratic Services 
Officers (J. Turnbull).

Members of the Public:- 50 in attendance. 

---------------------------------------

ORDER OF BUSINESS
1. The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute reflects 

the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

URGENT BUSINESS
2. Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was of 

the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraphs should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep Members informed/make an 
early decision.

HAWICK COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

[...]
cheme. 

6. Mr Bell, Station Commander, was then asked for information regarding the high volume 
pump which was understood to be relocating to Alloa. Members were concerned that Hawick 
was losing this equipment which was vital in dealing with flooding issues.  Mr Bell advised 
that this was a specialised appliance, one of only four in Scotland, and would still be 
available for use by the Scottish Borders when required.   Mr Bell continued that Hawick was 
applying for water service level two which would allow staff to be trained to provide rescue 
services.    

DECISION
NOTED. 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SMALL SCHEME WORKS
7. There had been circulated copies of a report by Service Director Neighbourhood Services 

seeking approval for the proposed new Neighbourhood Small Schemes from the Area Forum 
and updating the Forum on previously approved Neighbourhood and Quality of Life 
Schemes.  The following Neighbourhood Small Schemes had been requested for 
consideration by Teviot and Liddesdale Members:- install bench at Melgund Bridge, Hawick; 
install 2 no. fingerpost signs at Newcastleton; install notice board within Denholm Village and 
remarking existing parking bays at McLagan Drive, Hawick.  The Neighbourhood Area 
Manager, Mr Finnie, was in attendance and advised that the remaining budget for future 
Quality of Life Schemes was £5,235 in Hawick and Hermitage Ward and £8,740 in Hawick 
and Denholm Ward.  

Page 2



8. The Chairman referred to an email from Mr J Henderson, Technical Services, regarding a 
compliant footway at Silverbuthall, Mr Finnie would arrange to meet with Mr Henderson and 
the Ward Councillors in the New Year to discuss the proposal.

DECISION
(a) AGREED the following new Neighbourhood Small Schemes for implementation:-

(i) Install new bench at Melgund Bridge, Hawick     £150.00
 (ii) Install 2 no. fingerposts signs at Newcastleton Village  £2,408.00
(iii)   Install notice board within Denholm Village     £823.00
(iv)   Remark existing parking bays at McLagan Drive, Hawick            £500.00

(b) NOTED the updates on previously approved Neighbourhood Small Schemes as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report; and

(c) NOTED the updates on previously approved Neighbourhood Quality of Life 
Schemes as detailed in Appendix B to the report. 

FINGERPOST SIGNAGE
9. The Chairman referred to the last meeting of the Forum when it was agreed to obtain prices 

for replacement of the three fingerpost signs in Hawick from the original supplier.  A quotation 
had been received totalling £5,328 for the three signs (£1,776 each).  The budget that was 
used to install the previous signs had been fully committed through the Sainsbury’s 
development contribution and an alternative source of funding would have to be found to 
replace the signs.  The Forum agreed that they could not support paying for replacement 
signs, when the existing signs were perfectly serviceable. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

POLICE SCOTLAND
10. There had been circulated copies of a report from Police Scotland which updated the Forum 

on the performance, activities and issues up to 16 December 2014.  Inspector Wood was in 
attendance and reported that there had been a slight decrease in solvency rates and the 
number of crimes reported to the Police compared to the same time last year, which mirrored 
the trend in the Borders overall.  There were currently 26 individuals at various stages of the 
anti-social behaviour process. Ten Anti-Social Behaviour Fixed Penalty Tickets had been 
issued. A number of searches had been carried out which resulted in recoveries of alcohol 
and drugs.  There had been two thefts in the Denholm area, one related to the theft of 750 
litres of fuel and the other was a theft of a sat nav from within a vehicle.  There had been 11 
road checks carried out in both ward areas, no tickets had been issued although a number of 
advisory warnings had been given to motorists regarding their speed.  There had been a 
serious disturbance in the Burnfoot area during November.  Three males were arrested and 
charged with a number of offences including possession of a knife and offensive weapons.  
They were detained in custody for appearance at court the following day.  There would be an 
increased number of road checks in the Borders throughout December to assist with the 
winter road safety campaign, the festive initiative and the introduction of the new drink drive 
limit.    Updated ward plans would be appearing in the next couple of weeks on the internet. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE
11. There had been circulated a report from Scottish Fire and Rescue Service. Station Manager 

Russell Bell was in attendance and reported on activity for the month of November.  There 
had been one house fire, four special services – two of which were assisting Scottish 
Ambulance Service and 11 unwanted fire signals.  Mr Bell reported that there had been only 
one incident in the whole of the Scottish Borders on bonfire night.   A new initiative was the 
Young Drivers S6 Programme with was aimed at educating new/potential drivers.  A 
Powerpoint presentation in the classroom was followed by practical education with a crashed 
car; this was a hard hitting programme which would be rolled out to other areas.    The winter Page 3



season thematic period had commenced and would cover: Festive safety, safety at home, fire 
and alcohol and cooking safety. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

OPEN QUESTIONS
12.    A member of the public asked about the lack of gritting in the town.  Mr Finnie, reported that 

the town was salted to the same rates, with the same manpower as in previous years.  
However, the conditions last week had been challenging when sleet and snow had fallen in 
the early hours of Monday morning, followed by a rapid drop in temperature which had 
formed icy conditions.

DECISION
NOTED. 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL SPOTLIGHT
13. Mr Stevenson, from Upper Teviot and Bortwick Water Community Council requested an 

update on the New Mill bus shelter.  The Chairman advised that a representative from Amey 
would be attending the Area Forum in the New Year and the bus shelter would be discussed. 

14. Mr Grieve from Burnfoot Community Council advised that they were working on Santa’s route 
for Christmas Eve.  Santa this year would be preceded by Huskies. 

15. Mr Roberts from Denholm Community Council reported that they would be holding an 
election next year.  It was anticipated that the first meeting of the new community council 
would be in February.  

16. The Chairman welcomed the new Upper Liddesdale and Hermitage Community Council to 
the Forum, Mr Scott, Vice Chairman, reported that the new community council had held their 
first meeting on 14 November and they had elected Mr T Tennant as Chairman and Ms S 
Laing as Secretary.  The next meeting would be on 12 January 2015 and Infinis had been 
invited to attend. 

17. Mrs Short from Hawick Community Council reported on the success of the Christmas parade 
and Christmas lights.  There had been meetings regarding the proposal for a remembrance 
garden in Wilton Cemetery and for the provision of catering/toilets at Wilton Lodge during the 
renovations. 

DECISION
NOTED the reports. 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
18. Agreed that the next meeting be held on Tuesday, 20 January 2015 at 6.30 pm in the Lesser 

Hall, Town Hall, Hawick. 

19. The Chairman ended the meeting by extending Seasons greetings from the Forum to all 
those present.  

The meeting concluded at 8.20 pm. 

Page 4



Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum – 20 January 2015  1

ITEM NO. 5

HAWICK CCTV

Report by Service Director Commercial Services

TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA FORUM

20 JANUARY 2015

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report outlines the existing Public Space CCTV camera 
provision in Hawick and proposes options for the installation of 
additional Public Space CCTV cameras within the central area of the 
town.

1.2 There are currently seven Public Space CCTV cameras located within the 
central area of Hawick (See Appendices A, B and C). 

1.3 Members of Hawick and Hermitage Ward have expressed a desire for 
additional Public Space CCTV cameras to be located in the following areas 
– High Street/Sandbed; The Howegate; Drumlanrig Square; North Bridge 
Street (See Appendices A, B and C).

1.4 Police Scotland has been consulted regarding this proposal and support 
additional cameras being located as detailed within this report.  

1.5 Longer term the Council is unlikely to be in a position to fund the 
installation and maintenance of public space CCTV systems, though in 
conjunction with the Police it would be supportive of communities that are 
willing to fund such CCTV systems themselves.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum:- 

(i) Considers whether they should approve the use of around 
£10,940 from the Pay & Display and Quality of Life Budgets to 
fund the installation and maintenance of additional public 
space cameras at the following locations:

(a)Town Centre

(b)North Bridge Street

(c) Howegate

(d)Drumlanrig Square

The Quality of Life budget to be used first to fund the new 
camera installation and topped up using the Pay & Display 
budget.

(ii) Notes that longer term, the Council is unlikely to be in a 
position to fund the installation and ongoing maintenance of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum – 20 January 2015  2

public space CCTV systems. However in conjunction with the 
Police the Council would be supportive of communities that 
wish to install and maintain such systems at their cost. 
Proceeding with the proposed new CCTV cameras would 
ultimately mean that the Hawick community would have to 
fund the future maintenance of these cameras (and the 
existing CCTV installations) if they wish to retain them.

Page 6



Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum – 20 January 2015  3

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 Public Space CCTV cameras are located in the follo
[...]
ng additional public space 
CCTV cameras in Hawick and no Capital funding for public space CCTV in 
subsequent years within the Council’s Capital Plan. 

3.8 It is unlikely that the Council would be in a position to pay for future new 
public space CCTV installations. Furthermore, into the longer term future it 
is unlikely the Council would be able to fund the maintenance of existing 
public space CCTV systems though in conjunction with the Police, the 
Council would be supportive of communities that are willing to fund such 
CCTV systems from their own resources.

3.9 Members of Hawick and Hermitage Ward have identified alternative 
available funding to provide additional public space cameras through the 
Pay & Display and Quality of Life budgets.

Page 7



Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum – 20 January 2015  4

4 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

(a) The estimated cost for the supply and installation of additional public 
space cameras is shown in APPENDIX D. Costs have been grouped 
around location to allow options for all or only some cameras to be 
installed depending on approval and available funding. If all the 
cameras were to be installed the total cost would be around 
£10,940.

(b) The Pay & Display budget for Hawick has £6,700 for 2014/15 which 
is uncommitted and the Quality of Life budget has around £5,235 for 
2014/15 which is uncommitted. It is recommended that the Quality 
of Life budget would be used first to fund the new camera installation 
and topped up using the Pay & Display budget.

(c ) Into the longer term future the Council is unlikely to be in a position 
to continue with the maintenance of existing public space CCTV 
systems and communities that wish to retain them would need to 
find their own funding for CCTV installation and maintenance.

5.2 Risk and Mitigations

(a) Police Scotland has intimated that due to current limited CCTV 
coverage it is often unable to progress reports of crime/incidents. 
Should additional cameras not be install
[...]
.5 Wireless Transmitter 2 £670.00 £1,340.00
(Note – wireless camera would require a clear line of site between camera and transmitter)

Total £2,090.00

Grand Total £10,940.00

P
age 13



Teviot and Liddesdale Area Forum – 20 January 2015  1
Page 14



ITEM NO. 7

POLICE 
SCOTLAND

“Keeping People Safe”

Teviot & Liddesdale Area Forum – January 2014
Police Report

Inspector Carol Wood

Detailed below is an update on performance, activities and issues across the Teviot 
& Liddesdale Area Forum ward areas for the period up to 31 December 2014.

Performance in the Teviot & Liddesdale Area

Crimes Groups 1 to 5 (Ref: Measuring Our Performance)
This year to date Last year to date

Area Rec. Sol. % Sol Rec. Sol. % Sol
Teviot & Liddesdale Ward
(December) 

489 252 51.53% 488 310 63.52%

Scottish Borders (YTD) 2376 1236 52.02% 2470 1430 57.89%

Reported crime is on a par with what it was at this point last year.  Whilst it is 
disappointing to see the drop in solvency rate, there has been a drop in the reports of 
serious and minor assaults and sexual crimes, coupled with an increase in the 
number of people being detected for the supply and production of drugs throughout 
the Forum area so far this year.  As I have said previously, these figures fluctuate 
daily and should only be used as a guide        

The combined Ward Plan Priorities are:

Anti Social Behaviour – Groups of Youths and Dog Fouling
 There are currently 29 individuals at various stages of the anti social 

behaviour process.   We continually work with partners in Housing and 
various departments at Scottish Borders Council to deal with these people.

 During December there were nine Anti Social Behaviour Fixed Penalty 
Tickets issued.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Tackling Substance Misuse – Underage Drinking
 A number of searches were carried out in December, which resulted in a 

number of recoveries of alcohol and one of drugs.

Rural Theft
 Late on 09/12/14, a cattle lorry was found abandoned on the Bonchester to 

Hawick road.  The ignition was found damaged and a quad bike was found on 
the back.  It was established that the vehicle and quad had been stolen from 
a secure yard near Kirkton. A positive line of enquiry is progressing.

 Between 9th and 10th December, a secure farm shed was broken into in the 
Newcastleton area.  Thieves have then stolen three quad bikes to the value of 
£12000. It would appear these have been loaded onto a vehicle before being 
taken away.  Enquiries are continuing into this theft.     

 Pro-active visits to itinerant scrap metal dealers continue as well as liaison 
with a number of partners to ensure premises are being run appropriately.   
We maintain liaison with neighbouring forces, sharing information to assist in 
tackling rural crimes, particularly in relation to travelling criminals.

 Police, NFU and Crimestoppers have put a new information leaflet together.  
This will be delivered to every farm in the Scottish Borders over the next few 
months.  This covers a range of issues relating to rural theft and should assist 
in preventing crime affecting these communities.  Police Scotland will also be 
utilised the Scottish Borders Council SB Alert scheme to pass information and 
appeals from now on.  Anyone in the Borders can sign up to this at 
www.sbalert.co.uk and we would encourage everyone to do so.

Making Our Roads Safer – Speeding and Inconsiderate Driving
 There were a significant amount of road checks carried out in both ward 

areas during the reporting period due to the festive and winter driving 
campaigns.  One ticket was issued for the use of a mobile phone and one 
driver given a warning for the anti social use of a motor vehicle.  There were 
no drivers in the Teviot and Liddesdale area detected for driving whilst under 
the influence of drink or drugs during December.

 On 28/12/14 a moped rider failed to stop for police in the Burnfoot area.  This 
resulted in two persons being charged with a number of road traffic offences 
and two mopeds being seized. 

Other Incidents of Note during December 2014

A large fire occurred within the stables and outbuilding at Spital Tower, Denholm. 
This resulted in extensive damage and the total loss of property, to the value of 
several hundred thousand pounds. Enquiries have established this fire was not 
suspicious.

On 03/12/14 a male currently on an anti social behaviour order was spoken to by 
officers on the High Street.  The officers searched the male and he was found in 
possession of a large kitchen knife.  He was arrested, charged and kept in custody to 
appear at court.

During the early hours of 04/12/14, officers attended an alarm activation to the 
premises of Superdrug, High Street, Hawick and discovered the shop had been 
forcibly entered and various items stolen.  On the same night there was also an 
attempt to enter Yeomans Outdoor Leisure.  Enquiries so far have led to the search 
of two residential properties under warrant and enquiries are progressing.  

Page 16

http://www.sbalert.co.uk/


NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Operation Archerfish was a pro-active operation carried by Police within the Borders 
area during December.  Several warrants were executed within Hawick during that 
time and individuals reported to the procurator fiscal.  As part of the operation, 
officers stopped a vehicle close to the Carter Bar, which was believed to be heading 
to Hawick.  A search of the vehicle recovered drugs with a street value of £9000.  A 
male appeared at court from police custody in relation to this.

There has been a delay in uploading the updated ward plans however these should 
appear on the Police Scotland website in the next few weeks (links below).
 

Policing Plans

Your Multi Member Ward plans can be accessed via the Police Scotland website 
through the following links:

http://www.scotland.police.uk/your-community/the-lothians-and-sc

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA FORUM

MINUTES of Meeting of the TEVIOT AND 
LIDDESDALE AREA FORUM held in Lesser 
Hall, Town Hall, Hawick on Tuesday, 20th 
January, 2015 at 6.30 pm

Present:- Councillors G Turnbull (Chairman), W McAteer, S Marshall, D Paterson, 
R Smith, Community Councillors: Mr C Knox (Hawick), 
Mr W Roberts (Denholm), Mr R Scott (Upper Liddesdale & Hermitage)

Apologies:- Councillor A Cranston, Mr M Grieve (Burnfoot Community Council), Mr C 
Griffiths (Hobkirk) Mrs M Short (Hawick)  Station Commander R  Bell (Scottish 
Fire and Rescue Service),  Neighbourhood Area Manager (A Finnie) and 
Inspector C Wood (Police Scotland)

In Attendance:- Mr D Richardson (Asset Manager), Mr A Young (Street Lighting Team 
Leader), Democratic Services Officer (J Turnbull

Members of the Public:- 3  in attendance

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 16 December 
2014.  

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Minute. 

2. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTE 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute, Councillor McAteer advised that he had 
contacted Mr J Raine, Chairman of NHS Borders, who had advised that he was unable to 
give any information on the proposed consultation at the present time.  However, a Board 
meeting had been scheduled for 19 February to discuss the process and Councillors 
would be informed of the dates after that meeting.  The Chairman advised that the date 
for the public consultation would be promoted.  With reference to paragraph 13, a 
representative from Amey had been invited to attend the Forum and would provide an 
update at that time.    The Forum reported that the Albert Bridge and Wilton Hill potholes 
required maintenance.  Mr Richardson,  Asset Manager, clarified that if Scottish Borders 
Council (SBC) carried out repairs to potholes; this work would have been coordinated 
through Amey and be recharged.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3. HAWICK CCTV 
There had been circulated copies of a report by Service Director Commercial Services 
outlining the existing Public Space CCTV camera provision options for the installation of 
additional Public Space CCTV cameras within the central area of the town.  There were 
currently seven Public Space CCTV cameras located within central Hawick (Appendices 
A, B and C attached to the report referred).  Members of Hawick and Hermitage Ward 
had expressed a desire for additional Public Space CCTV cameras to be located in the 
following areas – High Street/Sandbed; The Howegate; Drumlanrig Square; North Bridge 
Street, as shown in Appendices A, B and C attached to the report.  Police Scotland had 
been consulted regarding the proposal and had supported additional cameras being 



located as detailed.  Longer term the Council was unlikely to be in a position to fund the 
installation and maintenance of public space CCTV systems, though in conjunction with 
the Police it would be supportive of communities that were willing to fund such CCTV 
systems themselves.  The five Members in attendance unanimously supported the 
expansion of the CCTV system and thanked officers and the Police for their cooperation 
supporting the project.  It was noted that by approving the project the Forum showed a 
commitment to the ongoing maintenance costs.   The Chairman advised that the work 
would be completed by the end of the financial year.   In respect of The Howegate, Mr 
Richardson, Asset Manager, advised that he would discuss with Mr Hastie, Estates 
Manager, the use of Council owned premises to host the recording equipment.
 
DECISION
(a) AGREED to £10,940 from the Pay & Display and Quality of Life Budgets to  

fund the installation and maintenance of additional public space cameras at 
the following locations:
(i) Town Centre
(ii)    North Bridge Street
(iii) Howegate
(iv) Drumlanrig Square

The Quality of Life budget to be used first to fund the new camera installation 
and     topped up using the Pay & Display budget; and 

(b) NOTED that longer term, the Council was unlikely to be in a position to fund 
the installation and ongoing maintenance of public space CCTV systems. 
However, in conjunction with the Police the Council would be supportive of 
communities that wished to install and maintain such systems at their cost. 
Proceeding with the proposed new CCTV cameras would ultimately mean that 
the Hawick community would have to fund the future maintenance of these 
cameras (and the existing CCTV installations) if they wished to retain them.

4. NEIGHBOURHOOD SMALL SCHEMES AND QUALITY OF LIFE. 
There had been circulated, at the meeting, copies of an updated spreadsheet prepared by 
the Service Director Neighbourhood Services updating the Forum on previously approved 
Neighbourhood and Quality of Life Schemes.   Councillor Smith advised that the shelter at 
the Wellogate cemetery had developed a leak could this be investigated?  It was noted 
that the remaining balance for Neighbourhood Small Schemes was £3,755.00 and the 
Quality of Life balance was £13,975.00

DECISION
(a) NOTED the updates on previously approved Neighbourhood Small Schemes 

as detailed in Appendix A to the report; and

(b) NOTED the updates on previously approved Neighbourhood Quality of Life 
Schemes as detailed in Appendix B to the report. 

5. POLICE SCOTLAND 
There had been circulated, at the meeting, copies of a report from Inspector Wood, Police 
Scotland, which updated the Forum on the performance, activities and issues up to 31 
December 2014.  The report highlighted that reported crime was on a par as at this time 
last year. Whilst it was disappointing to see the drop in solvency rates, there had been a 
drop in the reports of serious and minor assaults and sexual crimes, coupled with an 
increase in the number of people being detected for the supply and production of drugs. 
There were currently 29 individuals at various stages of the anti social behaviour process. 
During December nine Anti Social Behaviour Fixed Penalty tickets had been issued.  
There had been a number of searches carried out, which had resulted in a number of 
recoveries of alcohol and one of drugs.    On 9 December, a cattle lorry had been found 



abandoned on the Bonchester to Hawick road, a quad bike was on the back.  The vehicle 
and bike had been stolen from Kirkton and a positive line of enquiry was progressing.  
Three quad bikes had been stolen from a secure farm shed in the Newcastleton area, 
enquiries were continuing.  Visits to itinerant scrap metal dealers continued.  Over the 
next few months, an information leaflet, covering a range of issues relating to rural theft, 
would be delivered to every farm in the Scottish Borders.  Police Scotland would also 
utilise the Scottish Border Council SB Alert scheme to disseminate information and 
appeals, and encouraged signing up to the scheme at www.sbalert.co.uk.    Road checks 
had been carried out in both Ward areas during the period.  One ticket had been issued 
for the use of a mobile phone and one driver was given a warning for the anti social use of 
a motor vehicle.   In Burnfoot, two persons were charged with a number of road traffic 
offences and two mopeds were seized.   A large fire occurred at Spital Tower, Denholm 
resulting in extensive damage and the total loss of property.  Enquiries established the fire 
was not suspicious.  A male had been searched on the High Street and found to be in 
possession of a large kitchen knife; the male had been arrested, charged and kept in 
custody to appear at court.  Officers had attended an alarm activation at the Superdrug 
premises and discovered the shop had been forcibly entered and various items stolen.  
On the same evening, there had also been an attempt to enter Yeomans' Outdoor Leisure 
premises.  Enquiries had led to the search of two residential properties under warrant and 
enquires were progressing.  As part of Operation Archerfish, officers had stopped a 
vehicle close to the Carter Bar, which was believed to be heading for Hawick, a seach of 
the vehicle recovered drugs with a street value of £9,000.  There had been a delay in 
updating the Ward plans and these should appear on the Police Scotland website in the 
next few weeks. 

Councillor Marshall stated that Hobkirk Community Council were concerned at the 
increase in rural crime.  Councillor McAteer expressed concern at the 12% drop in 
solvency rates and the increase in drug offences.  He acknowledged that it was not the 
fault of Officers but the reduction in policing numbers that was the cause. 

  DECISION
  NOTED the Forum’s concern to the drop in solvency rates.  

6. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE. 
There had been circulated, at the meeting, a report from Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
which updated the Forum on activity for the month of December 2014.   There had been 
five house fire occurrences, two open fires, two special services and 10 unwanted fire 
signals. Initiatives being carried out in the area at the moment were: Young Drivers S6 
Programme, aimed at educating new/potential drivers; Fire Safety Visits, all year round; 
Firesharp, face to face education within primary schools; Crucial Crew, a multi-agency 
event at Tweedbank for pupils; Fire Safety Audits; Fire Case Study and Adult & Child 
Protection policies ensuring multi agency involvement.   The winter season thematic 
period was now active and focused on: Festive safety, safety at home, fire and alcohol 
and cooking safety.    Councillor Marshall requested that in relation to unwanted fire 
signals, the Forum could be informed of the type of premises involved e.g. factory, 
business, shop. This information might assist in reducing the occurrences. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

7. OPEN QUESTIONS. 
A member of the public asked why the Council were proceeding with the Great Tapestry 
of Scotland project.  He requested that the Leader of the Council advise the public at the 
next meeting the reasons for the Council’s decision.   The Chairman responded that he 
had voted against as he had not considered the project to be commercially viable, he also 
felt that the estimate of visitor numbers was over optimistic.  Councillor Smith confirmed 
that he had voted for the proposal and he considered that the business case would be a 
positive outcome and the project was more a matter of economic development rather than 

http://www.sbalert.co.uk/


culture.   He advised that the building at Tweedbank would be owned by Scottish Borders 
Council and be leased to a new Trust which would operate the Tapestry attraction.  The 
venue should also be marketed for events and occasions such as weddings.  The cost 
was approximately half between SBC and the Scottish Government.    Councillor McAteer 
had been concerned at the lack of debate to consider utilising suitable existing premises 
instead of a new build.  Secondly, no consultation had taken place, for a significant capital 
spend of £275k over 30 years. The timing was not right of this project when there were 
cuts in services.  Councillor Marshall agreed that it was not a priority for spending public 
money.  

DECISION
AGREED that the Clerk request the Leader of the Council, advise the Forum the 
reasons for the Council’s decision in relation to the Great Tapestry of Scotland 
project.  

A member of the public stated that when the Roberton wind turbines were 
decommissioned, they would be too large to be transported back through Denholm and 
would be left on site. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

In answer to a question regarding securing cameras on rural, public roads to deter crime,  
Councillor McAteer advised that security cameras could only be installed as a traffic 
measure.

DECISION
NOTED. 

8. COMMUNITY COUNCIL SPOTLIGHT. 
Mr Scott, Upper Liddesdale and Hermitage Community Council advised the Hermitage 
Village Hall Committee had advised that the Community Council could use the hall notice 
board for a fee of £45 per annum.  The Forum hoped that they Hall Committee would 
allow use of their Notice Board.  However, if there was no progress consideration would 
be given to providing the Forum with their own notice board. 

Mr Roberts from Denholm Community Council advised on the progress of the election; the 
closing date for nominations was 28 January 2015.  Notices had been published and a 
press release issued. 

Mr Knox from Hawick Community Council advised that resilient leaflets were being 
delivered in the town. The use of a mobile catering unit was being considered for Wilton 
Lodge Park. They were awaiting a meeting with Council Officers and Ward Members to 
progress the Wilton Cemetery Remembrance Garden project forward.  Wind farm blades 
would be delivered in February.    

DECISION
NOTED the reports. 

9. DATE OF NEXT TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA FORUM MEETINGS - 
Agreed that the next meeting be held on Tuesday, 17 February 2015 at 6.30 pm in the 
Lesser Hall, Town Hall, Hawick. 

The meeting concluded at 7.50 pm  


